

11.

05.09.2023

Today is fixed for appearance and plea.

Both accused persons Manas Ghosh and Suman Ghosh on C/B are present by hazira.

On perusal of record it appears that the case is fixed for plea. However, in this case prosecution report is submitted for committing offenses punishable under section 174(a)/147 of the Railway Act,1989. And cognizance is taken against the said accused persons.

Therefore, the record is taken up for examination of accused u/s 251 Cr.P.C.

Substance of accusation to the effect that on 28.03.2022 at about 07.30 hrs. the two accused persons namely Manas Ghosh and Suman Ghosh along with 15-20 supporters/Agitators of different political parties (CPIM,CITU,DYFI etc.) assembled at KM. No. 12/14-15 in between Domjur-Domjur Road railway station (PH) with holding banners, flags, and started slogan against Govt. of India. In view of such "Bharat Bandh" Rail Roko Agitation the railway track was occupied by you and disrupted the train movement and worsen the situation thereby committed offence punishable u/s 174(a)/147 of of the Railway Act,1989 when read over and explained to the accused persons, they plead not guilty by saying "আমি নির্দোষ" and claims to be tried.

Let the case record be fixed for trial.

Hence, fix 13.02.2024 for evidence.

Issue process upon PRW-1.

Sd/-

Sourabh Nandi( JOCODE WB01263)  
Judicial magistrate, Railway Court  
Howrah.

Sd/-

Sourabh Nandi( JOCODE WB01263)  
Judicial magistrate, Railway Court  
Howrah.